Form 3160-5 (April 2004)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

		Expires: March 31,
	,	0 111

Lease Serial No. NM 022636

SEE ATTACHED FOR

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

If Indian,	Allottee or Tribe Name	

FORM APPROVED

Do not use the abandoned we	6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name					
SUBMIT IN TRI	7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No. NMNM82050X					
1. Type of Well Oil Well		8. Well Name and No.				
2. Name of Operator UNITED HEI	~	CATO SAN ANDRES UNIT #143 9. API Well No.				
3a. Address		3b. Phone No. (included 432-686-2618	le area code)	10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area CATO SAN ANDRES		
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., 7		432-000-2018				
2,305' FSL & 2,310' FEL, Unit	J, Sec 23, T-8-S, R-30-E, NM	fPM		11. County or Parish, State		
				CHAVES, NEW MEXICO		
12. CHECK AP	PROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO	INDICATE NATU	RE OF NOTICE, R	EPORT, OR OTHER DATA		
TYPE OF SUBMISSION		TY	PE OF ACTION			
✓ Notice of Intent	Acidize Alter Casing	Dcepen Fracture Treat	Production (Sta	·		
Subsequent Report	Casing Repair	New Construction	Recomplete	☐ Well Integrity ☐ Other		
Change Plans Plug and Abandon To				andon		
	Convert to Injection	Plug Back	Water Disposal			
13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operation (clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof. If the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones. Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days following completion of the involved operations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 shall be filed once testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have a first and the operator has determined that the site is ready for final inspection.) 1) RIH to 75' above the top perf. 2) Set CIBP & Spot 35' Cmt Plug on top of CIBP OR Spot a 25 sx Plug in lieu of CIBP. 3) WOC f/4 hrs. RIH and Tag Plug. Pump 9.5 - 10 ppg Mud between Plugs. 4) RIH & Perf w/Sqz Shots of 4-JSPF for a 1' Interval anywhere f/2,610' to 2,620' 5) Attempt a 45 sx Sqz, If Unable to Sqz, GIH 25' & Spot a 25 sx Cmt Plug. 9) WOC 4/hrs. RIH & Tag Plug. 10) RIH & Perf w/Sqz Shots of 4-JSPF for a 1' Interval 50' below csg shoe inside and outside and 50 shove csg shoe inside and outside. 11) Attempt a 45 sx Sqz, If Unable to Sqz, GIH 25' & Spot a 25 sx Cmt Plug. 12) WOC f/4 hrs. RIH & Tag Plug. Pump 9.5 - 10 ppg Mud between Plugs. 13) Spot Cmt f/60' to Surf or 10 sx Plug. 14) Cut off Well Head & Cap 3' B.G.L. & Install a Dry Hole Marker. 15) Remove all Rig Anchors & Clean Location.						
14. I hereby certify that the foreg Name (Printed/Typed)						
JESSE K. LAWS	UN	PETROLEUM ENGI	VEER			
Signature Jusse K	. Auson	Date		2/27/2007		
<i>U</i>	THIS SPACE FOR	FEDERAL OR S	TATE OFFICE	USE		
/S/ DAV	IU M. GLAS	DO PE	TROLEUM ENG	INEER Date MAR 0 1 2007		
Conditions of approval, if any, are a	tached. Approval of this notice		A Day and	1		

Office

certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease

LOTHIAN OIL, INC.

CONDITION OF HOLE

11/29/06

FIELD:	Cato San Andr	es LE	ASE:	Cato San A	Andres Unit	WELL NO:	143	_	
LEGAL:	2,305' FSL & 2	,310' FEL, Unit J, S	ec 23, T-8-	S, R-30-E,	NMPM, Chav	es Co., NM			
API No.:		30-005-20260			SPUD DATE	Ē:	09/03/68		
FEDERAL LEASE No.: FED NM-022636 COMPLETION DATE: 09/19/68									
REASON FOR WORK: To increase production. CONDITION OF HOLE:									
	TOTAL DEPTH	H:3,640'	PBTD:	3,622'	_KB DATUM	:10'	Above:	4,214' KB, 4,203' GR	
	CASING RECORD: 14 jts(375') of 8-5/8", 2# & 24#, J55 Surf csg. Set Csg at 388'. 86 jts(3,629') of 4-1/2", 9.5#, J-55, 8rd, ST&C Prod Csg. Set Csg @ 3,640'. PERFORATIONS: 3,588', 3,590', 3,596', 3,598', 3,600', 3,602', 3,604', 3,606', 3,609' One 0.45" jet hole each								
TUBING DETAIL: 2" set @ 3,622' EOT:									
W	Wellhead Model, Type & Rating:								
Pumping Unit:									
ROD & PUMP DETAIL: Rod Pump: Polish Rod: Pol Rod Liner: REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS:									
REGOLA	TONT REGUIRE		ELL HIST	TORY:	·		HPP AVAILABLE IN THE STATE OF T		
0/2/69	Spud Wall for E	Eastland Dria Comp	ony voina		a/4 4" bala 4.	2001			

9/3/68 Spud Well for Eastland Drlg Company using company rig w/11" hole to 389

Orignal Well Name: Hodges Federal #1

Ran 14 jts(375') of 8-5/8", 2# & 24#, J55 Surf csg. Set Csg at 388'.

Cmt'd w/ 250 sxs regular cmt w/2% CaCl2.

9/14/68 Drilled 7-7/8" Hole to TD @ 3,640'.

Ran 86 jts(3,629') of 4-1/2", 9.5#, J-55, 8rd, ST&C Prod Csg. Set Csg @ 3,640'.

Cmt'd w/250 sx Incor-Premix 2% gel .

TOC @ 2,500'

- 9/18/68 Perf'd 1-shot/ft @ 3,588', 3,590', 3,596', 3,598', 3,600', 3,602', 3,604', 3,606', 3,609' Ran 113 jts 2" tbg w/Guiberson Pkr. Sotted 1500 gals 15# acid, lowered tbgt o 3,539', Set pkr @ 3,507', prep to acidize
- 9/19/68 IP'd 63 BO, 20 BW, 40 TP, 540 CP, 26.56 MCF
- 9/21/68 Pulled tbg, removed pkr, ran 114 jts 2" EUE set @ 3,622'.
- 12/31/69 Change of Operator: From Eastland Drlg Company to The Eastland Oil Company
- 10/22/79 Pulled rods and tbg. Ran RBP and RTTS pkr on 2" tbg. Set RBP @ 3,497' in 4-1/2" csg above perfs. Found leak in 4-1/2" csg @ 691'. Pulled TRRS and cmt'd down 4-1/2" csg w/250 sx Class C cmt w/2% CaCl2. TOC @ 594'. Drilled out firm ct from 594 to 704' w/3-7/8" bit. Tested csg. Pulled RBP and ran rods and tbg. Placed back on production 10/25/79
- 8/11/83 Change of Ownership: Apollo Energy, Inc of Hobbs, NM bought the well Change of well name: to Eastland Hodges Federal #1
- 12/30/82 Change of Ownership: Apollo Energy of Hobbs, NM bought the well from Shell Oil Co.
- 3/30/88 Change of Onwership: Kelt Oil & Gas of Roswell, NM bought the well.
- 02/12/90 Well Name Changed to CATO San Andres Unit # 143.
- 11/01/95 Change of Ownership: Secondary Oil Corp. of Marble Falls, TX bought the well.
- 12/01/97 Change of Ownership: Seirra Blanca Operating Co. of Cleburne, TX bought the well.
- 06/01/99 Change of Ownership: UHC New Mexico Corp. of Cleburne, TX bought the well.
- 12/27/05 Lothian Oil Bought the Well.
- 10/10/06 Set CIBP @ 3,488'. Well is TA

LOTHIAN OIL, INC.

CATO SAN ANDRES UNIT # 143 CATO FIELD

Location:	2,305' FSL & 2,310' FEL, Unit J, Se	c 23, T-8-S, R-30-E	•	API #: 30-005-20260
	NMPM, Chaves County, NM			- Company of the Comp
	•		1100	11" Hole
Elevation:	4,214' KB, 4,203' GR			
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			Casing:
	TREATMENT HISTORY			Ran 14 jts(375') of 8-5/8", 2# & 24#, J55 Surf csg.
Date	Description	И	l N	Set Csg at 388'.
10/10/2006	Set CIBP @ 3,488'. Well is TA			Cmt'd w/ 250 sxs regular cmt w/2% CaCl2.
	3,133,113,13			Circ Cmt to surf.
9/21/68	Pulled tbg, removed pkr, ran 114 jts	2" FUF		
	Set @ 3,622'.	72 101		
	001 @ 0,022 .			Tubing;
9/18/68	Perf'd 1-shot/ft @ 3,588', 3,590', 3,5	506' 3 508' 3 600'		rubing,
3/10/00	3,602', 3,604', 3,606', 3,609'	390, 3,390, 3,000,	1	
	3,002 , 3,004 , 3,000 , 3,009			
0/14/69	Don 96 Ha/2 6201\ at 4 4/01 0 5# 1	EE Ord		
9/14/68	Ran 86 jts(3,629') of 4-1/2", 9.5#, J	83030		
	ST&C Prod Csg. Set Csg @ 3,640'			7.7/07.11-1-
	Cmt'd w/250 sx Incor-Premix 2% ge	<u>1. </u>		7-7/8" Hole
0.00.00	D 44 1 (075) - 10 5 (0) 0 4 0 0 4 1			
9/3/68 Ran 14 jts(375') of 8-5/8", 2# & 24#, J55 Surf csg.				Rods:
	Set Csg at 388'.			
	Cmt'd w/ 250 sxs regular cmt w/2%	CaCi2.		A110 PM
				PUMP:
		2	\leq	CIBP @ 3,488'
				Perforations:
-				
			Ħ	3,588', 3,590', 3,596', 3,598', 3,600', 3,602',
			Ħ	3,604', 3,606', 3,609'
-				
	_			
	PBTD:	3,622'		Casing:
	TD:	3,640'	N	Ran 86 jts(3,629') of 4-1/2", 9.5#, J-55, 8rd, ST&C Prod Cs
	-		12(2)21 2.4	Set Csg @ 3,640'.
Remarks:	-			Cmt'd w/250 sx Incor-Premix 2% gel .
	Federal Lease No.: NM-022636			TOC @ 2500'
	Polish Rod:			
	Polish Rod Liner:			
	Pumping Unit:			
	i disping Offic			

Spudded:

Completed: 09/19/68

09/03/68

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Roswell Field Office 2909 West Second Street Roswell, New Mexico 88201 (505) 627-0272

Permanent Abandonment of Federal Wells Conditions of Approval

Failure to comply with the following Conditions of Approval may result in a Notice of Incidents of Noncompliance (INC) in accordance with 43 CFR 3163.1.

- 1. Plugging operations shall commence within <u>ninety (90)</u> days from the approval date of this Notice of Intent to Abandon. If you are unable to plug the well by the 90th day provide the appropriate BLM office, prior to the 90th day, with the reason for not meeting the deadline and a date when the appropriate BLM can expect the well to be plugged. Failure to do so will result in enforcement action.
- 2. <u>Notification:</u> Contact the appropriate BLM office at least 24 hours prior to the commencing of any plugging operations. For wells in Chaves and Roosevelt County, call (505) 627-0272, in Eddy County call (505) 361-2822; for wells in Lea County call (505) 393-3612.
- 3. <u>Blowout Preventers:</u> A blowout preventer (BOP), as appropriate, shall be installed before commencing any plugging operation. The minimum BOP requirement is a 2M system for a well not deeper than 9090 feet; a 3M system for a well not deeper than 13636 feet; and a 5M system for a well not deeper than 22727 feet.
- 4. <u>Mud Requirement:</u> Mud shall be placed between all plugs. Minimum consistency of plugging mud shall be obtained by mixing at a rate of 25 sacks (50 pounds each) of gel per 100 barrels of water. Minimum nine (9) pounds per gallon.
- 5. <u>Cement Requirement:</u> Sufficient cement shall be used to bring any required plug to the specified depth and length. Any given cement volumes on the proposed plugging procedure are merely estimates and not final. Unless specific approval is received, no plug except the surface plug shall be less than 25 sacks of cement. In lieu of a cement plug in cased hole, a bridge plug set within 50 feet to 100 feet above the perforations shall be capped with 50 feet of cement. If a bailer is used to cap this plug, 35 feet of cement shall be sufficient.

Unless otherwise specified in the approved procedure, the cement plug shall consist of either class "C" for up to 7500 feet of depth, mixed at 14.8 lbs./gal with 6.3 gallons of fresh water per sack or class "H" for deeper than 7500 feet plugs, mixed at 16.4 lbs./gal with 4.3 gallons of fresh water per sack.

- 6. <u>Dry Hole Marker:</u> All casing shall be cut-off at the base of the cellar or 3 feet below final restored ground level (whichever is deeper). The well bore shall then be capped with a 4-inch pipe, 10 feet in length, 4 feet above the ground and embedded in cement. The following information shall be permanently inscribed on the dry hole marker: Well name and number, the name of the operator, the lease serial number, the surveyed location (the quarter-quarter section, section, township and range or other authorized survey designation acceptable to the authorized officer; such as metes and bounds).
- 7. <u>Subsequent Plugging Reporting:</u> Within 30 days after plugging work is completed, file one original and five copies of the Subsequent Report of Abandonment, Form 3160-5 to BLM. The report should give in detail the manner in which the plugging work was carried out, the extent (by depths) of cement plugs placed, and the size and location (by depths) of casing left in the well. <u>Show date well was plugged.</u>

Following the submittal and approval of the Subsequent Report of Abandonment, surface restoration conditions of approval shall be developed and furnished to you.